ACT 242

H.B. NO. 2756-74

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Siphoning or Taking of Gasoline.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to make the siphoning or taking, in any manner, of gasoline, diesel fuel or other related petroleum products used as propellants, theft in the second degree.

SECTION 2. Section 832, part IV, chapter 8, Hawaii Penal Code, title 37, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (1) to read as follows:

ACT 242

- (1) A person commits the offense of theft in the second degree if he commits theft:
 - (a) Of property or services the value of which exceeds \$50; or
 - (b) Of gasoline, diesel fuel or other related petroleum products used as propellants of any value not exceeding \$200.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 14, 1974.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.